ORDINANCE NO. 3215-X

AN ORDINANCE ORDERING THE DEMOLITION AND REMOVAL OF THE DWELLING AT 3239 ROGERS STREET PURSUANT TO THE HOUSING CODE OF THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE AND ARTICLE 19, PART 6, CHAPTER 160A OF THE GENERAL STATUTES OF NORTH CAROLINA, SAID BUILDING BEING THE PROPERTY OF JOHN M. COOPER, 20 KYLE LANE #104, BURNSVILLE, N.C 28714

WHEREAS, the dwelling located at 3239 Rogers Street in the City of Charlotte has been found by the Code Enforcement Official of the City of Charlotte to be in violation of the Housing Code of the City of Charlotte and the owners thereof have been ordered to demolish and remove said dwelling; and

WHEREAS, said owner(s) have failed to comply in a timely fashion.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, that the Code Enforcement Official of the City of Charlotte is hereby ordered to cause the demolition and removal of the dwelling located at 3239 Rogers Street in the City of Charlotte in accordance with the Housing Code of the City of Charlotte. This Ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

APPROVED AS TOFORM:

Resistant City Attorney

CERTIFICATION

Brenda R. Freeze, City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regula session convened on the 27th day of February, 2006, the reference having been made in Minute Book 123, and recorde in full in Ordinance Book 54, Page 165.

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the 1st day of March, 2006.

ORDINANCE NO. 3216-X

AN ORDINANCE ORDERING THE DEMOLITION AND REMOVAL OF THE DWELLING AT 14332 SHOPTON ROAD WEST PURSUANT TO THE HOUSING CODE OF THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE AND ARTICLE 19, PART 6, CHAPTER 160A OF THE GENERAL STATUTES OF NORTH CAROLINA, SAID BUILDING BEING THE PROPERTY OF RAELYNN H. ROBERTS, 14322 SHOPTON ROAD WEST CHARLOTTE N.C. 28278

WHEREAS, the dwelling located at 14332 Shopton Road West in the City of Charlotte has been found by the Code Enforcement Official of the City of Charlotte to be in violation of the Housing Code of the City of Charlotte and the owners thereof have been ordered to demolish and remove said dwelling; and

WHEREAS, said owner(s) have failed to comply in a timely fashion.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, that the Code Enforcement Official of the City of Charlotte is hereby ordered to cause the demolition and removal of the dwelling located at 14332 Shopton Road West in the City of Charlotte in accordance with the Housing Code of the City of Charlotte. This Ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Assistant City Attorney

CERTIFICATION

I, Brenda R. Freeze, City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 27th day of February, 2006, the reference having been made in Minute Book 123, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 54, Page 166.

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the 1st day of March, 2006.

ORDINANCE NO. 3217-X

AN ORDINANCE ORDERING THE DEMOLITION AND REMOVAL OF THE DWELLING AT 8501 SAM DEE ROAD PURSUANT TO THE HOUSING CODE OF THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE AND ARTICLE 19, PART 6, CHAPTER 160A OF THE GENERAL STATUTES OF NORTH CAROLINA, SAID BUILDING BEING THE PROPERTY OF THE OXFORD FINANCE COMPANIES INC, 6701 NORTH BROAD STREET, PHILADEPHIA PA 19126

WHEREAS, the dwelling located at 8501 Sam Dee Road in the City of Charlotte has been found by the Code Enforcement Official of the City of Charlotte to be in violation of the Housing Code of the City of Charlotte and the owners thereof have been ordered to demolish and remove said dwelling; and

WHEREAS, said owner(s) have failed to comply in a timely fashion.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, that the Code Enforcement Official of the City of Charlotte is hereby ordered to cause the demolition and removal of the dwelling located at 8501 Sam Dee Road in the City of Charlotte in accordance with the Housing Code of the City of Charlotte. This Ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

APPROVED ASTOJORM:

Assistant City Attorney

CERTIFICATION

Brenda R. Freeze, City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 27th day of February, 2006, the reference having been made in Minute Book 123, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 54, Page 167.

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the 1st day of March, 2006.

ORDINANCE NO. 3218-X

AN ORDINANCE ORDERING THE DEMOLITION AND REMOVAL OF THE DWELLING AT 508 KEY STREET WEST PURSUANT TO THE HOUSING CODE OF THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE AND ARTICLE 19, PART 6, CHAPTER 160A OF THE GENERAL STATUTES OF NORTH CAROLINA, SAID BUILDING BEING THE PROPERTY OF MICHAEL C. MULLIS, 301 RADIO ROAD, CHARLOTTE, N.C. 28216

WHEREAS, the dwelling located at 508 Key Street West in the City of Charlotte has been found by the Code Enforcement Official of the City of Charlotte to be in violation of the Housing Code of the City of Charlotte and the owners thereof have been ordered to demolish and remove said dwelling; and

WHEREAS, said owner(s) have failed to comply in a timely fashion.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, that the Code Enforcement Official of the City of Charlotte is hereby ordered to cause the demolition and removal of the dwelling located at 508 Key Street West in the City of Charlotte in accordance with the Housing Code of the City of Charlotte. This Ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Assistant City Attorney

CERTIFICATION

I, Brenda R. Freeze, City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing ... a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 27th day of February, 2006, the reference having been made in Minute Book 123, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 54, Page 168.

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the 1st day of March, 2006.

ORDINANCE NO. 3219-X

0 - 60

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 2996-X, THE 2005-2006 BUDGET ORDINANCE, ESTIMATING AND APPROPRIATING NCDOT GRANT REVENUES.

BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Charlotte;

- Section 1. That the sum of \$251,361 is hereby estimated to be available from the North Carolina Department of Transportation.
- Section 2. That the sum of \$251,361 is hereby appropriated to General Capital Projects Fund 2010; 248.00 Bridge Repairs and Replacement.
- ction 3. All ordinances in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed.

Section 4. This ordinance shall be effective immediately.

Approved as to Form:

City Attorney

CERTIFICATION

_, Brenda R. Freeze, City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regula session convened on the 27th day of February, 2006, the reference having been made in Minute Book 123, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 54, Page 169.

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the 1st day of March, 2006.